GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 134* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 01.08.2023

FERTILIZERS FOR FARMERS

134*: SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

@) whether Government is providing fertilizers to all the farmers of Maharashtra in adequate quantity at affordable rates; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, along with the details of the quantum of fertilizers distributed annually in the States, district-wise?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS AND HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the table of the house.
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2.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO PAR (A) TO (B) RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 134* FOR ANSWERING ON 01.08.2023 REGARDING “FERTILIZERS FOR
FARMERS” TABLED BY SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI

(@) & (b): Yes Sir. Government has been providing fertilizer to all the farmers in the country including Maharashtra in adequate quantity and at affordable prices. The availability of fertilizers has remained comfortable in the country including Maharashtra during the last FY 2022-23 and the ongoing Kharif 2023 season. The availability position of fertilizer in the country & state-wise during FY 2022-23 & ongoing Kharif 2023 season is at Annexure A and B. The district wise detail of fertilizer in respect of Maharashtra is at Annexure-C.
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ANNEXURE-A

ALL INDIA REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY, SALES AND CLOSING STOCK DURING
KHARIF 2023 (01.04.2023 TO 30.09.2023)

<FIGURES IN LMT>

KHARIF |PRORATA | o e o P RS | R
PRODUCT | REQUIREMENT | (01.04.2023
S.NO (01.04.2023 TO |(01.04.2023 | (01.04.2023
GROUP | (01.04.2023 TO TO
30.09.2023) | 27.07.2023) | 2707.2023) 0 0
-09. 07 27.07.2023) | 27.07.2023)
1 | UREA 170.67 110.92 164.06 102.80 61.26
2 |DAP 55.19 39.14 64.68 33.50 31.18
3 |mMoP 15.02 9.67 9.26 3.49 5.77
4 |NPKS 62.71 40.97 72.06 27.47 44,59

ALL INDIA REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY AND SALES DURING FINANCIAL YEAR

2022-23
<FIGURES IN LMT>
PRODUCT
S.NO GROUP REQUIREMENT AVAILABILITY DBT SALES
1 UREA 359.19 415.82 357.26
2 DAP 114.20 130.93 105.31
3 MOP 34.17 19.55 16.32
4 NPKS 120.69 138.15 107.31
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Annexure-B1

FERTILIZERS GROUP REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY AND DBT SALES FOR THE FY 2022-23

<Figures in LMT>

YEAR 2022-23 UREA DAP MOP NPKS
REQUIRE- AVAILABI- REQUIRE- | AVAILAB DBT REQUIREM | AVAILAB DBT REQUIREM AVAILABI-
S-NO State Name MENT LITY DBTSALES | ViEnT ILITY SALES ENT ILTY | SALES ENT LITY DBT SALES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Andaman and

1 ) 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Nicobar Islands

2 Andhra Pradesh 16.65 18.39 15.87 4.20 5.43 4.64 3.09 1.42 1.18 15.97 16.27 13.73
Arunachal

3 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pradesh

4 Assam 3.85 4.07 3.56 0.85 0.83 0.63 0.75 0.58 0.47 0.26 0.22 0.19

5 Bihar 22.80 24.68 21.96 6.82 7.15 5.66 2.16 1.55 1.26 3.72 5.35 4.25

6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 8.74 10.57 8.38 3.70 4.68 3.14 1.01 0.77 0.56 1.45 1.63 1.06
Dadra and

8 . 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nagar Haveli

9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.20 0.32 0.28 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.03

12 Gujarat 24.00 27.30 24.73 5.50 7.48 6.10 1.15 0.91 0.81 5.85 7.08 5.23

13 Haryana 21.50 23.68 20.46 5.70 6.48 5.59 0.60 0.43 0.35 0.70 0.30 0.26
Himachal

14 0.76 0.85 0.74 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.39 0.41 0.35
Pradesh
Jammu and

15 cashmir 1.68 1.93 1.60 0.59 0.60 0.48 0.40 0.23 0.17 0.04 0.00 0.00

16 | Jharkhand 2.60 3.04 2.56 1.00 0.89 0.77 0.20 0.05 0.04 0.46 0.52 0.45

17 Karnataka 17.20 22.22 18.21 5.90 8.44 6.21 3.00 1.68 1.41 17.16 21.53 16.67


18 | Kerala 1.23 1.32 1.12 020 | 022 | 019 1.07 086 | 078 | 142 132 1.02
19 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 000 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 2/232‘5’: 33.00 36.94 | 3239 | 1850 | 17.61 | 13.85 | 1.57 076 | 062 | 485 6.25 4.79
21| Maharashtra 25.29 3039 | 2466 | 820 | 934 | 7.8 4.30 168 | 1.38 | 2350 28.89 20.46
22| Manipur 0.22 0.35 0.31 012 | 004 | 004 0.12 005 | 0.04 | 0.00 0.03 0.03
23 | Meghalaya 0.02 0.01 0.00 001 | 000 | 0.00 0.01 000 | 000 | o001 0.00 0.00
24| Mizoram 0.09 0.11 0.10 006 | 001 | 001 0.04 000 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 0.01 0.01 000 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 000 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | Odisha 5.84 7.08 5.60 269 | 255 | 1.94 1.35 084 | 061 | 305 3.26 263
27| Puducherry 0.15 0.18 0.17 001 | 002 | 002 0.02 001 | 001 | o007 0.09 0.06
28 | Punjab 29.25 3490 | 2945 | 7.25 | 846 | 7.17 0.90 049 | 041 | 1.70 0.71 0.58
29 | Rajasthan 21.50 2791 | 2517 | 7.40 | 970 | 847 0.30 018 | 014 | 095 0.85 0.72
30| Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 000 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
31| Tamil Nadu 9.96 1138 | 1005 | 273 | 349 | 276 253 185 | 165 | 645 9.19 7.38
32 | Telangana 18.39 2163 | 1883 | 355 | 470 | 3.71 227 086 | 074 | 15.16 16.24 12.90
33 | Tripura 0.27 0.28 0.19 005 | 002 | 002 0.09 006 | 002 | 002 0.03 0.02
34| Uttarakhand 2.20 238 2.05 035 | 064 | 052 0.09 007 | 003 | 035 0.15 011
35 | Uttar Pradesh 77.50 8739 | 7472 | 2470 | 27.69 | 2238 | 3.36 142 | 122 | 7.00 6.64 4.79
36 | West Bengal 14.25 16.49 | 1405 | 405 | 436 | 3.77 3.70 270 | 236 | 10.12 11.16 9.61
Total 35919 | 41582 | 357.26 | 114.20 | 130.93 | 10531 | 34.17 | 1955 | 16.32 | 120.69 | 138.15 | 107.31

Source: dbtfert.nic.in


Annexure-B2

FERTILIZERS GROUP REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY AND DBT SALES FOR KHARIF 2023 (AS ON 27.07.2023)
<Figuresin L

KHARIF 23 (AS ON 27.07.2023) UREA DAP MOP NPKS

S.NO State Name REQUIREMEN| AVAILABILIPDBT SALEREQUIREMEN|AVAILABILI] DBT REQUIREME| AVAILABIL| DBT REQUIREME| AVAILABIL| DBT
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 13 | 14
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islan 0.00 | 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.01 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 351 | 541 212 1.23 2.15 | 0.53 0.38 0.76 | 0.20 2.98 6.13 | 1.50
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
4 Assam 1.01 | 1.76 1.12 0.28 0.40 | 0.17 0.23 0.27 | 0.14 0.06 0.09 | 0.03
5 Bihar 4.43 | 9.02 3.82 1.90 301|101 0.81 0.42 | 0.09 1.52 2.03 | 0.48
6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 5.18 | 6.59 4.83 1.97 3.92 | 2.83 0.35 0.65 | 0.37 0.63 1.41 | 0.73
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.01 | 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
10 Delhi 0.00 | 0.13 0.10 0.00 0.01 | 0.01 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
11 Goa 0.01 | 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 | 0.00 0.01 0.00 | 0.00 0.02 0.01 | 0.01
12 Gujarat 6.68 | 9.05 6.93 2.35 3.29 | 2.28 0.41 0.25 | 0.12 2.14 3.81 | 1.69
13 Haryana 6.85 | 9.07 7.21 2.15 2.66 | 1.56 0.25 0.32 | 0.12 0.11 0.20 | 0.05
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.24 | 0.27 0.21 0.00 0.01 | 0.00 0.00 0.03 | 0.01 0.10 0.07 | 0.06
15 Jammu and kashmir 0.59 | 0.89 0.58 0.26 0.23 | 0.13 0.19 0.07 | 0.05 0.02 0.00 | 0.00
16 Jharkhand 0.97 | 1.62 0.61 0.58 0.64 | 0.22 0.16 0.01 | 0.00 0.26 0.22 | 0.09
17 Karnataka 5.42 | 9.90 5.88 2.93 5.79 | 3.03 0.98 1.04 | 0.45 6.35 11.76| 4.81
18 Kerala 0.42 | 0.45 0.26 0.07 0.09 | 0.04 0.36 0.31 | 0.18 0.49 0.69 | 0.33
19 lakshadweep 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 9.74 | 13.57 10.25 6.59 9.76 | 5.94 0.30 0.53 | 0.22 1.64 3.03|1.24


21 | Maharashtra 9.52 | 14.43 8.95 3.12 6.42 | 3.33 1.32 1.25 | 0.42 10.74 20.10| 8.82
22 | Manipur 0.19 | 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.00 | 0.00 0.01 0.02 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 | 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
24 | Mizoram 0.05 | 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
26 | Odisha 2.38 | 4.11 171 1.24 2.07 | 0.92 0.47 0.56 | 0.19 1.52 1.90 | 0.57
27 | Puducherry 0.05 | 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.01 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.02 0.04 | 0.02
28 | Punjab 12.11 | 14.33 11.84 1.75 2.68 | 1.53 0.31 0.32 | 0.13 0.26 0.24 | 0.07
29 | Rajasthan 5.86 | 9.34 7.47 3.36 4.85 | 3.09 0.06 0.10 | 0.05 0.18 0.39 | 0.16
30 | Sikkim 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 243 | 4.01 2.69 0.93 154 | 0.72 0.73 0.81 | 0.36 1.73 4.23 | 1.97
32 | Telangana 6.95 | 8.68 3.26 1.85 2.79 | 1.23 0.76 0.35 | 0.07 6.38 7.97 | 2.74
33 | Tripura 0.10 | 0.10 0.02 0.02 0.02 | 0.01 0.04 0.04 | 0.01 0.01 0.01 | 0.00
34 | Uttarakhand 0.70 | 1.13 0.92 0.17 0.25| 0.12 0.02 0.05 | 0.00 0.12 0.07 | 0.05
35 | Uttar Pradesh 21.79 | 33.90 19.33 5.32 10.71| 4.40 0.48 0.46 | 0.15 1.94 3.74 | 0.93
36 | West Bengal 3.76 | 6.04 2.57 1.06 1.36 | 0.38 0.99 0.64 | 0.18 1.78 3.89 | 1.16
Total 110.92| 164.06 102.80 39.14 64.68| 33.50 9.67 9.26 | 3.49 40.97 72.06| 27.48

Source: dbtfert.nic.in


Annexure-C

FERTILIZER GROUP (UREA,DAP,MOP,NPKS & SSP) POSITION IN MAHARASHTRA DURING KHARIF 2022
TO KHARIF 2023 (TILL 24.07.2023)

(Fig in Thousands Metric Tonnes)

Sr. it Kharif 2022 Rabi 2022-23 Kharif 2023
Istrict

No. Req | MR sates | Req | MY | sates | Req | T | SALES
1 | Ahmednagar | 22550 | 29830 | 186.82 | 248.55 | 366.13 | 243.68 | 155.89 | 266.77 | 122.35
2 | Akola 8631 | 96.34 | 73.71 | 46.47 | 79.70 | 43.07 | 6151 | 96.76 | 41.23
3 | Amravati 114.94 | 157.99 | 11491 | 89.69 | 13570 | 86.96 | 82.30 | 145.78 | 63.54
4 | Aurangabad | 275.48 | 325.85 | 242.09 | 125.78 | 265.10 | 115.12 | 197.01 | 332.14 | 170.47
5 | Beed 177.63 | 208.04 | 153.17 | 87.24 | 179.52 | 89.40 | 126.29 | 218.93 | 87.37
6 | Bhandara 7595 | 79.90 | 60.12 | 37.92 | 67.33 | 37.06 | 57.73 | 6538 | 24.58
7 | Buldhana 177.56 | 211.42 | 17413 | 84.03 | 171.90 | 86.69 | 129.81 | 207.04 | 101.85
8 | Chandrapur | 147.40 | 153.11 | 118.98 | 41.97 | 103.76 | 36.42 | 103.54 | 153.07 | 79.37
9 |Dphule 100.40 | 129.72 | 84.49 | 69.29 | 119.42 | 65.74 | 67.95 | 123.54 | 60.74
10 | Gadchiroli 5518 | 5417 | 4472 | 3156 | 3653 | 22.01 | 39.36 | 39.33 | 18.10
11 | Gondia 66.65 | 8273 | 59.04 | 3788 | 6854 | 3432 | 49.91 | 73.64 | 26.56
12 | Hingoli 82.58 | 83.42 | 6340 | 41.69 | 6890 | 3613 | 55.84 | 89.58 | 44.64
13 | Jalgaon 33501 | 364.42 | 25837 | 209.91 | 309.65 | 172.30 | 219.70 | 319.08 | 151.22
14 | Jalna 21335 | 262.65 | 190.39 | 81.41 | 202.89 | 97.52 | 147.69 | 261.77 | 118.68
15 | Kolhapur 169.95 | 166.48 | 124.01 | 144.09 | 197.10 | 126.37 | 113.22 | 171.76 | 92.76
16 | Latur 109.92 | 12925 | 9439 | 64.45 | 124.84 | 60.04 | 80.83 | 149.14 | 61.08
17 | Nagpur 153.82 | 197.47 | 13838 | 76.22 | 16514 | 83.38 | 105.21 | 190.77 | 82.76
18 | Nanded 211.11 | 269.61 | 202.83 | 119.38 | 229.75 | 130.54 | 141.15 | 279.37 | 138.83
19 | Nandurbar | 101.31 | 107.42 | 71.94 | 58.80 | 97.97 | 55.96 | 63.35 | 97.67 | 56.87
20 | Nashik 232.81 | 28591 | 199.21 | 234.30 | 32558 | 216.25 | 160.46 | 239.38 | 108.91
21 | Osmanabad | 7527 | 111.39 | 74.68 | 51.58 | 105.81 | 59.96 | 5537 | 111.34 | 53.49
22 | Palghar 1893 | 1587 | 1361 | 966 | 945 | 687 | 12.36 | 1476 | 10.86
23 | Parbhani 126.62 | 134.26 | 104.82 | 58.43 | 107.49 | 51.90 | 86.73 | 149.36 | 72.88
24 | Pune 215.12 | 233.25 | 161.27 | 185.94 | 278.79 | 170.98 | 145.76 | 209.75 | 92.58
25 | Raigarh 2002 | 1870 | 1628 | 593 | 795 | 575 | 1257 | 11.81 | 831
26 | Ratnagiri 1464 | 1319 | 1147 | 282 | 185 | 1.03 | 987 | 1469 | 859
27 | sangli 151.53 | 189.73 | 128.06 | 118.78 | 188.12 | 115.05 | 100.52 | 155.96 | 82.92
28 | satara 123.01 | 13846 | 91.88 | 99.13 | 150.30 | 93.11 | 82.87 | 125.79 | 61.16
29 |[Sindhudurg | 1250 | 12.94 | 1127 | 3.84 | 402 | 243 | 829 | 13.40 | 5.64
30 | Solapur 23327 | 28412 | 189.88 | 190.34 | 323.80 | 189.18 | 156.95 | 255.54 | 107.09
31 | Thane 1149 | 1191 | 975 | 640 | 613 | 445 | 757 | 851 | 552
32 | Wardha 125.82 | 122.76 | 88.54 | 45.81 | 102.10 | 48.49 | 82.12 | 136.59 | 67.84
33 | washim 7125 | 7439 | 5864 | 37.63 | 7498 | 36.26 | 50.44 | 80.79 | 42.71
34 | vavatmal 207.67 | 206.09 | 15411 | 61.68 | 157.96 | 80.45 | 135.53 | 231.04 | 116.52
LA ICAF. L 4520.00 | 5231.26 | 3769.35 2808.60 | 4834.19 [2704-90 13105.72 | 5444 53| 2388.02
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